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* Purpose of the SEOW
* Presentation of Key Findings
* New and Updated Resources
* Questions/Discussion



SEOW What?

(Purpose of the State Epidemiological Outcomes Workgroup)

Promote systematic, data-driven decision-making

Guide effective and efficient use of prevention resources
|dentify, track, and detect emerging substances/trends
Serve as a clearing house and facilitator

Help secure funds and measure progress

Opportunity for networking and collaboration



Contributing Factors

Examples:

Social Access

Retail Availability

Pricing and Promotion
Social/Community Norms
Enforcement

Perceptions of Harm

Perceived Risk of Being Caught

Addressing these factors through Prevention work can
have a positive impact on substance consumption and
consequences in Maine.



Perception of harm: binge drinking

High school students perceiving harm Adults perceiving great risk from binge
from binge drinking weekly drinking weekly, by age group
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Four out of five high school students think binge drinking once or twice a

week is harmful. Perception of harm from binge drinking remains much lower
among adults. Only about one in four young adults (18 to 25) thought that binge
drinking a few times a week was risky.



Perception of harm: binge drinking

In 2015, high school students who did not perceive a
moderate to great risk of harm from binge drinking

once or twice a week were twice as likely to drink in the past
month as high school students who do perceive risk of harm.

Source: MIYHS



Perception of harm: marijuana

High school students perceiving Adults perceiving risk from smoking

risk from smoking marijuana marijuana at least once per month
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Two out of five high school students feel smoking marijuana once

or twice a week was risky. 8% of 18 to 25 year olds felt smoking at least

once a month was harmful. Perceptions of risk from marijuana use among
adults have been decreasing in recent years.



Perceived great risk of harm from smoking marijuana once a month

among people aged 12 or older, by substate region: 2012-14

Bl 14.15-17.91
B 17.92-21.71
B 21.72-25.46
[ 125.47-29.92
[ 129.93-33.55
| 133.56-37.38
7 37.39-49.29

Source: SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health Statistics and Quality, National Surveys
on Drug Use and Health (NSDUHs), 2012 to 2014.
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Perception of harm: marijuana

In 2015, high school students who do not believe
there is risk in smoking marijuana regularly

are almost 8 times as likely to smoke marijuana as their
peers who do perceive risk of harm.

Source: MIYHS



Parental attitudes regarding their teen using marijuana:

2013 and 2015

In 2015, two in three parents felt it was never
okay for their teen to use marijuana and about

one in six parents felt it would be okay if their

teen used marijuana as long as they had a written
certificate from a doctor.

81%

W 2013

14 point drop

2015

1% 1%
Never okay Not as big a Legal for OK if doctor OKonce childis Don’t know
deal as alcohol medical use, so  provides a grown
or other drugs it must be okay written
certificate

Source: Parent Survey 0



High school students who reported their family has

clear rules about alcohol and drug use: 2009-2015

In 2015, almost nine in ten
high school students in Maine 86% 85% 87% 88%
report that their family has

clear rules around

alcohol and drug use. In
contrast, this means that more
than one in ten high school
students did not think their
family had clear rules about
drugs and alcohol.

2009 2011 2013 2015

Source: MIYHS
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High school students who reported their family has

clear rules about alcohol and drug use: 2009-2015

In 2015, high school students Who did not believe their
parents have clear rules about substance use are
twice as likely as to drink alcohol in the past month as
compared to their peers who did have clear rules.

Source: MIYHS
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Perception of access/availability

Perception of access among high school:
alcohol and marijuana

69%

67%
66%
63%

e=mm Easy to get alcohol

e o o Easy to get marijuana
Source: MIYHS

2009 2011 2013 2015

Parent perception of teen accessibility of
prescription drugs at home without
parental knowledge: 2015

59%

35% Source: Parent
Survey

6%
1 0%
Yes No No Don't know

medication
in house

In 2015, over half of high school students believed that alcohol as well as
marijuana was easy to obtain. Rates have steadily decreased over time. More
than a third (35%) of parents felt that, at home, their teen could access

medications without permission.
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Number of prescriptions prescribed in Maine, by type:

2012-2016**

‘ Prescriptions for opiate
agonists decreased
by 8% from 2015 to
2016

remained
relatively stable.

A Prescriptions filled for
stimulants have

increased by 26%
since 2012.

Source: PMP

1,070,682
980,117
918,979
785,435
737,342
424,946

336,134

**Opiate agonists only include opiates that activate opioid

receptors within the body. This analysis does not contain partial

opiate agonists (e.g., buprenorphine), medications that are

commonly used to block opioid receptors and prevent the body
from responding to opiates.

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

a@)mOpiate Agonists* Sedatives ejpmStimulants
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Percentage of opiate prescriptions prescribed in Maine,

by primary active ingredient: 2016*

The primary active ingredient oxycodone was present in 26% of all opiate
prescriptions (agonists as well as partial agonists) prescribed in 2016; this was

followed by hydrocodone (24%), buprenorphine (16%), and tramadol (15%)

B Hydromorphone

" Methadone

316,989
26%

Fentanyl
® Codeine
289,824
B Morphine 24%
¥ Tramadol
B Buprenorphine
® Hydrocodone

192,242
® Oxycodone 16%

i Other Opiates Source: PMP

*Maine only prescribers
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Number of opiate prescriptions prescribed in Maine, by

primary active ingredient: 2012—-2016*

From 2012 to 2016, the number of opiate prescriptions
prescribed containing hydrocodone decreased by
34% while prescriptions containing oxycodone

437,458 ) o .
.. increased by 2%, and prescriptions containing
® e (] [ ) 0 °
*teees.,, buprenorphine increased by 77%.
[ ]
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[ ]
310,128
®eo, ° 315,762 ef)==tramadol
® 288913
e buprenorphine
192,961 e o o hydrocodone
172,508 @@= oxycodone
108,937
Source: PMP

*Maine only prescribers
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Substances most frequently requested for medication

verification by non-law enforcement, by type: 2014-16

Most calls to NNEPC requesting medication

4,073 verification in 2014-16 involved Opioids,
followed by benzodiazepines, and
2,528 stimulants.
1,083
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Source: NNEPC
17



Main reason for the most recent prescription pain reliever misuse among
People 12 or Older who misused prescription pain relievers in the past

year, United States: Percentages, 2016

The majority (73%) of people who

have ever misused pain relievers
did so to relieve physical
pain or tension.

Relax or Relieve Tension (10.8%)

Help with Sleep (3.3%)

Help with Feelings or Emotions (3.9%)

Relieve Physical Pain

: o 0
(62.3%) Experiment or See What It's Like (3.0%)

Feel Good or Get High (12.9%)

Increase or Decrease the Effects of Other Drugs (0.9%)
Hooked or Have to Have Drug (2.1%)
Some Other Reason (0.9%)

Source: NSDUH/SAMHSA

11.5 Million People Aged 12 or Older Who Misused Prescription Pain Relievers in the Past Year



Source Where pain relievers were obtained for most recent misuse among

people 12 or older who misused prescription pain relievers in the past year:
Percentages, United States: 2016

Prescriptions from More Than One Doctor (1.4%) L i Stole from Doctor's Office, Clinic, Hospital, or Pharmacy (0.7%)

Prescription from One Doctor (35.4%) Given by, Bought from, or Took from

a Friend or Relative
53.0%

Source: NSDUH/SAMHSA

Got through Prescription(s) or

Stole from a Health Care Provider From Friend or Relative

37.5% for Free (40.4%)
Some Other Way
3.4% Bought from Friend or Relative (8.9%)
Bought from Drug [[];egt!;er or Other Stranger Took from Friend or Relative without Asking (3.7%)
. i

11.5 Million People Aged 12 or Older Who Misused Prescription Pain Relievers in the Past Year

Note: Respondents with unknown data for Source for Most Recent Misuse or who reported Some Other Way but did not specify a valid way were excluded.
Mote: The percentages do not add to 100 percent due to rounding. 19



Trends in exposure to substance use prevention messages in
the past year among adolescents aged 12 to 17, United States:

2002 to 2015

The percentage of adolescents who were exposed to drug or alcohol use

prevention messages in the past year through media and school sources declined
since 2002.
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Exposure to substance use prevention messages in the past year

among adolescents aged 12 to 17, by gender: 2015

In 2015, female adolescents were more likely
than male adolescents to have been exposed to

100 - prevention messages in the past year through media
90 - sources, through school sources and to have talked with
50 - 75.0 75.0 a parent about the dangers of substance use.
7.8 : 70.4 '

70 -
60 - 557 %87

S 50

40 - B Male OFemale

30 -
20 -
10 -+

119 10.6

I

Media sources School sources Parents Prevention programs outside
of school

Source: SAMHSA, Center for
Behavioral Health Statistics and

Quality, NSDUH) 21



Exposure to substance use prevention messages in the past year

among adolescents aged 12 to 17, by age group: 2015

Exposure to substance use prevention messages in school
was highest among adolescents aged 14 to 15 (76.4%) and

lowest among adolescents aged 16 to 17 (67.9%).

100 -

90 A
0| 888 67.9 mAged 12 or 13
- 59.0

_ 60 - 56.9 55.6 O Aged 14 or 15
= 1
3 50 A
5 D Aged 16 or 17

40 -

30 -

20 + 12.9

15 g5
0 J
Media sources School sources Parents Prevention programs outside

of school

Source: SAMHSA, Center for Behavioral Health
Statistics and Quality, NSDUH) 22



Mental Health



Past year substance use disorder (SUD) and mental

illness among adults 18 or older (numbers in millions),
United States: 2016

19 million adults had a 44.7 million adults had a mental
past year substance use iliness. Among these adults, 8.2
disorder. Among these million (23%) also had a
adults 8.2 million (43%) - substance use disorder.

an

also had a mental illness. Mental liness

SUD,
No Mental
lliness

Mental
10.8 36.4 lliness,

Million Million No SUD

/

19.0 Million
Adults Had SUD

\

447 Million Adults
Had Mental lllness

Source: NSDUH/SAMHSA 24



Maine adults (age 18 and older) experiencing at least one major

depressive episode* in past year, by age group: 2010-11
through 2014-15

*Major depressive episode (MDE) is defined as in the 4th edition of
the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM-1V),
which specifies a period of at least two weeks when a person
experienced a depressed mood or loss of interest or pleasure in daily
activities and had a majority of specified depression symptoms.

9%

7%

9% 10%
(1]

7%

N N
N ¥
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B 18-25 year olds

8%

11%

8%

>
&
>

26+ year olds

Major depressive episodes in

Maine were more prevalent

12% among young adults ages 18 to
25 (12%) compared to adults 26

and older (7%).Major depressive

episode rates among 18 to 25

7% year olds have steadily
increased since 2010-11.

A Source: NSDUH
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Past year illicit drug use among Youths 12

to 17, by past year major depressive episode (MDE) status
Nationwide: 2016
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Percent Using in Past Year

o

31.7

——

13.4

Illicit Drugs

Source: NSDUH/SAMHSA

12.0

243

HH

10.1

Marijuana

12 to 17 year olds with a past year MDE in
2016 were more likely than those without an
MDE to be users of marijuana, misusers of
prescription drugs, users of inhalants, and
users of hallucinogens in the past year.

13.3 B 121017, Total
[ ] Had MDE
[ Did Not Have MDE

5.1
5.3 40 41
2-2‘£‘1.8 1.8|i|1_5
Misuse of Inhalants  Hallucinogens
Rx Psycho-

therapeutics 26



High school students who reported feeling sad or

hopeless in past year: 2009-2015

Actual MIYHS question: In the past
year, have you felt so sad or
hopeless that you stopped doing
your usual activities for at least two

weeks?
26%
22% 23% I24%
2009 2011 2013 2015

Source: MIYHS

In 2015, more than one in four high school students reported feeling sad or
helpless for at least two weeks in the past year. Rates have been steadily increasing

for the past several years.
27



High school students who reported feeling sad or

hopeless in past year: 2015

Actual MIYHS question: In the past
year, have you felt so sad or
hopeless that you stopped doing
your usual activities for at least two
weeks?

Students who reported feeling hopeless or sad for at
least two weeks within the past twelve months were:

e 2Xas likely to have used marijuana or to have engaged in
binge drinking in the past month, and

* 3X three times as likely to have misused prescription drugs
during the past month.

Source: MIYHS
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High school students who considered, planned, or

attempted suicide in past year: 2009-2015

In 2015, about one in seven high school
students in Maine had either seriously

considered suicide or made a plan for

suicide. One in ten high school students 15%
reported they had actually attempted
suicide in the past year. 50,

15%

13%

13%

11%
«@-=Seriously considered

«f=Planned

8%

«@=Attempted 8% 8%

Source: MIYHS

2009 2011 2013 2015
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High school students reporting seriously considering suicide in

the past year, by alcohol use in the past month: 2009-2015

In 2015, high school students who drank in the past
month were twice as likely to have seriously considered

suicide in the past year when compared to their peers
who did drink.

22% 24%

19% 20%
11% 11%

9% 9%

2009 2011 2013 2015

Source: MIYHS
«@=Drank <« »Did Not Drink
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Suicide attempts in the past year among adults

18 or older, by age group, United States: 2008-2016

~In 2016, 1.3 million adults (0.5%) aged 18 or
older attempted suicide in the past year.

3.0
£ 25| .- About 616,000 (1.8%) young adults
ﬁ >0 (18 to 25) attempted suicide in the past year.
88 O
D &
Z10
£ 05 @70<0?0¢\9: gy =t

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

-O=18 or Older =[1=181t025 —=/=261t049 =] =50 or Older
Source: SAMHSA/NSDUH 31



Number of suicides in Maine: 2011-2016

In 2016, there were 226 Mainers committed suicide.
The number of suicides in Maine has remained relatively
stable over the past several years.

247
237 234
226
|||| | |||| |iii| |||| ||||

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Source: DRVS
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Adults who have been told they have a depression or

anxiety disorder by age group: 2014-15

" One in four adults in Maine reported having

ever been diagnosed with depression

28%
27%
§ 26%

25%
24% 24% 24%
mn One in five adults reporting to 20% =
have been diagnosed with Lo
anxiety.
Adults ages 26 to 35 reported
the highest rates of both
depression and anxiety.
18+ 50+

18-25 26-35 36-49

= Anxiety = Depression

Source: BRFSS 33



Number of 211 referral calls, by service type:

2012-2016

2-1-1 calls for mental health services have
outnumbered housing/shelter calls since
2014. Mental health calls decreased by

Housing/Shelter

e o oMental Health

=f-Substance Abuse 23% from 2014 to 2016 while calls for
substance abuse services have remained
4,483 stable over the past several years.
4,271
4,154
e0®%,
o0 & ®e
00000000000 °? ®e,
3’931 3 846 [ ] ° .3,630
! 3,827 ®e, .
[ ]
“ee,, 3204
oo
3,313
2,422 2,479 2,416 2,762
— o —— 2,232
B 2,125
Source: 211 Maine -

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
34



Summary

» Most high school students perceive regular use of substances
pose a risk of harm.

» Young adults (18 to 25) are least likely to perceive risks of harm
from using alcohol and marijuana regularly.

» Perceptions of harm from marijuana use has been declining
steadily among both youth and adults, reinforcing a more
permissive attitude among parents and communities.

» Most Students think it is easy to obtain alcohol and marijuana.

» Discrepancy between parental perceptions of their child’s
behaviors and actual reports.



Summary

» The potential for diversion of prescription drugs remains a
problem.

» Over a third of parents felt it would be possible for their teen
to access prescription drugs at home without their
knowledge.

» Supervision, defining rules, and conversations around
drugs/alcohol between parents and youth can impact
consumption rates.

» The relationship between substance use and mental health is
well documented. It is important to understand how
substance use and mental health interact with one another
so that prevention and intervention efforts can better
address the needs of both.



Additional Resources

2017 State and Community Profiles

State Profile Community Profiles

Substance Abuse Trends in Maine
State Epidemiological Profile 2017

Substance Abuse
Trends in Maine

Downeast District
- e S Epidemiological Profile 2017

Produced for

Maine Department of Health and Human Services
Statewide Epidemiology Outcomes Workgroup
www.MaineSEOW.com

Produced or Mane Degartment of Heslth and Human Servicess

by Hornby Zeller Associates, Inc State Epidemiclogical Qutromes Wor kgroup (SEOW)

August 2017

Factsheets and reports can be found www.maineseow.com within
“additional resources “ 37
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Additional Resources: 2017 Factsheets

Contributing Factors

SUBSTANCE ABUSE IN MAINE — CONTRIBUTING FACTORS

SEPTEMBER 2017

BY THE NUMBERS

In 2015, high school students who did not perceive risk of harm from
binge drinking once or twice aweek were 2x as likely todrink inthe
past month as high school students whodo perceive risk of harm.*

High school students who do not believethere isrisk in
smoking marijuana regularly are almost 8x as likely to
smoke marijuana as their peerswho do perceive risk of

# harm. Perception of harm related to marijuana use by
both youth and adults has decreased steadily.**

Easy access to alcohol at home is a major contributing factor to
underage drinking. Half of the parents of middle and highschool
aged youth felt their children could access alcohol without
their know ledge. This perception has increased since 2011 #

In 2017, Maine had atotal of 3,839 active

alcohol retail outlets; 33% were off-premise

[e.g., convenience store) and 61% wereon
L) premise (e.g., restaurant, bar).

More than half of high school students believed that
alcohol and marijuana were easy to obtain.* More than a
third of parentsfelt their teen could access prescription
medications at home without permission.®
The potential for diversion of prescription drugs remains a concern. In 2018,
575,525 0piste agonist™ prescrptions werefilled in Maing; nearlyonefor
‘ each resident.® In 201418, the majority of medication verification callsto
‘ the Poison Center involved opicids (4,073 year), berzodiazepines
‘ [2,528/year), and stimulants or streetdrugs [1,083 fyear).?

*Diae agoanists onfy iNCIude opiaies Mat aciivate Opioid MRCaniars wWitin e body and exciude opise
antagonists, medications al are usad 10 prevent e Dody fom responding 10 opistes.

- Waine Imegrated Youmn Healn Sunvey

= Wational Servey on Drug Use and Heam
= DANHS Parem Survey

+ Liquor Licensing and Compliance

= Prescription Moniorng Program

Factsheets and reports can be found www.maineseow.com within “additional resources “

& Mornem Mew England Potson Camer T [Crr—

SPOTLIGHT ON: Prescribing Trends

There have been efforts in Maineand nationally to reduce theavailability of
prescription opiates through policies, prescribing practices, and eduction.

From 2015 to 2016, the number of prescriptions filled for opiate
agonists* decreased by eight percent while the number of
prescriptions for sedatives dropped six percent and prescriptions
for stimulants increased by two percent. Prescriptions filled for
stimulants have increased by 26 percent since 2012.°

Amaongall opiate prescriptions filled in 2016, the primary active ingredient
oxycodone was in 26 percentof opiate prescriptions, followed by hydrocodone

{24%), buprenorphine {163%), and tramadol {15%). From 2012 to 2018, the

number of prescriptions containing hydrocodone decreased by a third,
buprenorphineincreased by 77%, and oxycodone remained stable.”

Addressing thesefactors can have a positive impact on
substance consumption and consequences in Maine.

In 2015, about 1 in 7 high school studernts in Maine had
serioushy considered suicide or made a plan for suicide. 1 in 10
reported they had actually attem pted suicide in the past year.*

15% 15%
m'ﬁ_i’/__-.
fou dy considerad
i Sariou dy co % 13%
fi=Plann ed 1% il
10%
=le=Attempted % % &%
2000 2011 2013 2015

Thie fact shest iz a product of the Maine State Epidemiological Outcomes Workgroup (SEOW)
For more info, vis it www.maineseow.com

Consequences

SUBSTANCE ABUSE IN MAINI ONSEQUENCES SEPTEMBER 2017

BY THE NUMBERS

from 2014 102016, whitethose reletedto synthetic cpistes decressadby.
sthird. Investigations relsedtococaine cemned fairly Sabie

than dosbled from 2014 to 2016, n 2016,

The mayorsy ot

otnc heroiymorphiens, and nmarty s e invohued non

In 2016, there were 1024 regonts 1o O

8% of live births inMaine * Fortunatel, I recer years, therare of
drug:atfected baty reports has begun to stabifize

From 2014 t0 2016, the number of naloxone
(narcan) administrations given by EMS.
respoaders more than doubled * Ravesare
highest among males 26to 34 years ot
'Drug/medication overdoses EMS respoases are most
common amang tose between the ages of 26 and 35,
‘a5 well as among those 1810 25.*
112016, drivers between the ages of 21 and 24 hisdthe
highest alcohol/drug.related crash rates.* In 2016, 3bout
: -

and the Northeast confrontthe
d epidemsic, it's

102016, over half of primary treatment admissions were
refaxed o oploids or opiates. More than ome third were
related 1 alcohol*

o oms i = Alcohol

= Heroin/Morphine

e Marijuana/Hashish /THC

For more info, vist wnw ma neseow cor

Consumption

SUBSTANCE USE IN MAINE - CONSUMPTION SEPTEMBER 2017

BY THE NUMBERS

een decressing i ecent yesrs, from 19% n 200910 12% in 2015.°

',] " Ao 1103 18-25 year okisreport binge
!hA !h arnking skl in thepest mereh Mares

26-35 reported asimir e of brgecrrking

Oux of high schoot students who
ever crani aicchol,one i four had
theie irst drink befose age 13.°

‘Aot 1In 10 high school students report smoklog cigarettes in Mar
the pest morthcomparedto1. in S 18 o 25 yesr oids *

Tobacco use remains high among 8CLts ages 25-35, with neary
ATheo being current smokers* Tobacco use rates have
ecreased steadity among youth aed young adults but
Fomain Tagrank among older Mainers. -

N
A

Prescription Drug misuse has steadily decreased amorg
highschool studerts since 2008. n 2015, sbout 1in 10

Nearty 1n 3 of young adults in Maine
reports using masijusna i the past.month.!

Substance use s disproportionately
higher among Mainers 18 to 35.

been Incresing oves the past few years !

1% estimated that 61000 Mainers have an siconcl use disorder
[according tothe DSMIY e Fortunatey. young aduts

revied by  trrd since 2008
sgesof 18 nd 10
: i i relieves misose. 200805
1% 20015
Oversil it s estimatedthes sbout 7,000 (62%) Masiers 12 o
and older reported using heron Inthe oastyear e highest
e of use wascbrerved amorg 18 1025 year o 1 21%).0 - o o
% s Y
e
1217 yeacs 00 1825 yeas o 26 yous ot
For more ino,visi s maineseow com
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Additional Resources: Data Dashboard

Maine SEOW Dashboard Indicators Data Sources  Additional Resources How To ~ About Contact

SEOW Dashboard Start Here
\ User Guide

(elolelelelel

‘ @
\ “
I I l .. / —
-wr
Indicators Data Sources Additional Resources
Sorted into a real-time search, find indicators by Source, Read through our sources to find in depth information Navigate through our collection of reports. infographs« and
Type‘ Substance, and Population. about where our data comes from. more.
View indicators » View data sources » View additional resources »
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Timothy Diomede, MPPM
SEOW Coordinator/Prevention Data Analyst
Timothy.Diomede@maine.gov

WWW.maineseow.com

Department of Health

and Human Services

Maine People Living
Safe, Healthy and Productive Lives

Paul R. lePage, Governor Mary C. Mayhew, Commissioner
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